ORDINANCE No. 3160

Reported by 3501

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO PARKS, OPEN SPACE, AND RECREATION, ADOPTING A COMPREHENSIVE PARK, OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION PLAN FOR THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, AND REPEALING ORDINANCES 2177 AND 2342.

Whereas, the Kirkland Department of Parks and Recreation, together with the Kirkland Park Board, have conducted an in depth study and review of Kirkland's program, policies and planning for parks, open space and recreation, which process included opportunity for public input and participation, and

Whereas, the Kirkland Parks and Recreation Department and the Kirkland Park Board have, on the basis of said study and review, recommended to the City Council adoption of an updated comprehensive parks, open space and recreation plan, and

Whereas, the Kirkland City Council has reviewed said proposed plan, finds it to be consistent with and in aid of the park and open space policy elements of the Land Use Policies Plan (Kirkland Comprehensive Plan) as amended by Ordinance 2946, and

Whereas, said comprehensive plan has been considered by the City Council in regular open public meeting, now, therefore

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The document entitled "Kirkland's Comprehensive Park, Open Space and Recreation Plan" as prepared by the Kirkland Department of Parks and Recreation is hereby adopted as the Park, Open Space and Recreation Comprehensive Plan for the City of Kirkland. Said document bears the title and number of this Ordinance, together with the signatures of the Mayor, the City Clerk, and date of adoption of this Ordinance. Copies of said Plan document as so inscribed shall be filed and maintained for the use of the general public in the office of the Director of Parks and Recreation and the Public Access section in the Clerk's office.

Section 2. Ordinances 2177 and 2342 are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular open meeting this 7th day of March , 1989.

Signed in authentication thereof this 7th day of March , 1989.

MAYOR Cooper

ATTEST:

- 2 -